within ten years from date, at such time and place as said city council may determine, the coupons of which bonds shall be received for all city taxes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1863.

## CHAPTER 191.

ng gaga waran iyo ina anga

[Published April 16, 1868.]

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Alanson Hickok, as chairman of the board of supervisors of the county of Manitowoo.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact us follows :

Acts legalized.

SECTION 1. That all the official acts of Alanson Hickok, as chairman of the county board of supervisors of the county of Manitowoc, in this state, prior to the passage of this act, so far as the same are consistent with the general laws of this state, are hereby legalized and declared to be as valid, for all purposes, as though the said Alanson Hickok had been elected chairman of the county board of supervisors of the said county of Manitowoc, at the time appointed by law.

County beard to elect chairman.

SECTION 2. The county board of supervisors of the said county of Manitowoc shall, at their first meeting after the passage and publication of this act, elect a chairman in the manner now prescribed by law, who shall hold the office until the expiration of the term for which the said county board of supervisors are now elected.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1863.